



# Journal of the Senate

State of Indiana

120th General Assembly

First Regular Session

Fifteenth Meeting Day

Monday Afternoon

February 6, 2017

The Senate convened at 1:30 p.m., with the President of the Senate, Suzanne Crouch, in the Chair.

Prayer was offered by Senator Dennis K. Kruse.

The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was led by Senator Kruse.

The Chair ordered the roll of the Senate to be called. Those present were:

Alting	Kruse
Bassler	Lanane
Becker	Leising
Bohacek	Long
Boots	Melton
Bray	Merritt
Breaux	Messmer
Brown, L.	Mishler
Buck	Mrvan <input type="checkbox"/>
Charbonneau	Niemeyer
Crane	Niezdowski <input type="checkbox"/>
Crider	Perfect
Delph	Raatz
Doriot	Randolph, Lonnie M.
Eckerty	Ruckelshaus
Ford	Sandlin
Freeman	Smith, J.
Glick	Stoops
Grooms	Tallian
Head	Taylor, G.
Hershman	Tomes
Holdman	Walker
Houchin	Young, M.
Kenley	Zakas
Koch	Zay

Roll Call 58: present 48; excused 2. [Note: A  indicates those who were excused.] The Chair announced a quorum present. Pursuant to Senate Rule 5(d), no motion having been heard, the Journal of the previous day was considered read.

## REPORT OF THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

Madam President: Pursuant to Senate Rule 68(b), I hereby report that Senate Bill 496, which is eligible for second reading, has been reassigned to the Committee on Appropriations.

LONG

Report adopted.

## REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES

### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Agriculture, to which was referred Senate Bill 90, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 15-11-2-3, AS AMENDED BY P.L.109-2015, SECTION 35, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 3. (a) As used in this section, "biomass" means agriculturally based sources of renewable energy, including the following:

- (1) Agricultural crops.
- (2) Agricultural wastes and residues.
- (3) Wood and wood byproducts, including the following:
  - (A) Wood residue.
  - (B) Forest thinning.
  - (C) Mill residue wood.
- (4) Animal wastes.
- (5) Animal byproducts.
- (6) Aquatic plants.
- (7) Algae.

The term does not include waste from construction and demolition.

(b) The department shall do the following:

- (1) Provide administrative and staff support for the following:
  - (A) The state fair board for purposes of carrying out the director's duties under IC 15-13-5.
  - (B) The Indiana corn marketing council for purposes of administering the duties of the director under IC 15-15-12.
  - (C) The Indiana organic peer review panel under IC 15-15-8.
  - (D) The Indiana dairy industry development board for purposes of administering the duties of the director under IC 15-18-5.
  - (E) The Indiana land resources council under IC 15-12-5.
  - (F) The Indiana grain buyers and warehouse licensing agency under IC 26-3-7.
  - (G) The Indiana grain indemnity corporation under IC 26-4-3.
  - (H) The division.

(2) Administer the election of state fair board members under IC 15-13-5.

(3) Administer state programs and laws promoting agricultural trade.

- (4) Administer state livestock or agriculture marketing grant programs.
- (5) Administer economic development efforts for agriculture by doing the following:
- (A) Promoting value added agricultural resources.
  - (B) Marketing Indiana agriculture to businesses internationally.
  - (C) Assisting Indiana agricultural businesses with developing partnerships with the Indiana economic development corporation.
  - (D) Soliciting private funding for selective economic development and trade initiatives.
  - (E) Providing for the orderly economic development and growth of Indiana's agricultural economy.
  - (F) Facilitating the use of biomass and algae production systems to generate renewable energy.

**(6) Carry out the department's duties under IC 23-15-12."**

Delete pages 2 through 4.

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 4.

Page 5, delete lines 10 through 17, begin a new paragraph and insert:

**"Sec. 1. This chapter does not apply to:**

**(1) an entity that is regulated by:**

- (A) the office of the comptroller of the currency;**
- (B) the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation;**
- (C) the Board of Governors of the United States Federal Reserve System;**
- (D) the Indiana department of financial institutions;**
- or**
- (E) the National Credit Union Administration;**

**(2) an entity that is owned or controlled by a state chartered credit union or a federally chartered credit union;**

**(3) a corporation formed under IC 8-1-13;**

**(4) a cooperative corporation formed under IC 8-1-17;**

**(5) an association organized under IC 15-12-1;**

**(6) a mutual insurance company formed under IC 27 or the laws of another state;**

**(7) any state or federally organized financial institution that is mutually owned; or**

**(8) a nonprofit corporation organized as a mutual benefit corporation formed under IC 23-17."**

Page 5, line 19, delete ":" and insert **"a business entity subject to this chapter that is:**

**(1) a cooperative or mutually owned entity organized under the laws of another state or federal law; or**

**(2) a business entity:**

**(A) in which the members are buyers of goods or services from, or sellers of goods or services to, the entity;**

**(B) that is characterized as being democratically governed because each member has one (1) vote;**

**(C) that distributes profits or surpluses on the basis of use rather than on the basis of capital contributions or ownership; and**

**(D) that pays a limited return of less than eight percent (8%) on preferred equity."**

Page 5, delete lines 20 through 42.

Page 6, delete lines 1 through 15.

Page 6, line 16, delete "(b) It" and insert **"Sec. 3. After December 31, 2017, it"**.

Page 6, line 31, delete "Sec. 5. (a) The" and insert **"Sec. 4. (a) After December 31, 2017, the"**.

Page 6, line 33, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 7, line 1, delete "On application of the department of agriculture, the circuit".

Page 7, delete lines 2 through 12.

Page 7, line 14, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 7, line 20, delete "Sec. 6. (a) If" and insert **"Sec. 5. (a) After December 31, 2017, if"**.

Page 7, line 22, delete "2(1)" and insert **"1"**.

Page 7, line 23, delete "through 2(7)".

Page 7, line 34, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 7, line 41, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 7, line 42, delete "Sec. 7." and insert **"Sec. 6."**.

Page 8, line 1, delete ":".

Page 8, line 2, delete "(1)".

Page 8, line 2, delete "6" and insert **"5"**.

Page 8, line 2, delete ",".

Page 8, delete lines 3 through 4.

Page 8, line 5, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 8, run in lines 1 through 5.

Page 8, line 8, delete "Sec. 8." and insert **"Sec. 7."**.

Page 8, line 9, delete "section 2(1) through 2(7)" and insert **"section 1"**.

Page 8, line 19, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 8, line 24, delete "4(b)" and insert **"3"**.

Page 9, line 15, delete "Sec. 9." and insert **"Sec. 8."**.

Page 9, line 16, delete "8" and insert **"7"**.

Page 9, delete lines 33 through 42.

Delete pages 10 through 11.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 90 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

LEISING, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Elections, to which was referred Senate Bill 179, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 3.

WALKER, Chair

Report adopted.

COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Rules and Legislative Procedure, to which was referred Senate Bill 189, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert the following:

SECTION 1. IC 35-46-1-8, AS AMENDED BY P.L.158-2013, SECTION 554, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 8. (a) A person at least eighteen (18) years of age who knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act of delinquency (as defined by IC 31-37-1 or IC 31-37-2) commits contributing to delinquency, a Class A misdemeanor.

(b) However, the offense described in subsection (a) is:

(1) a Level 5 felony if:

(A) the person committing the offense is at least twenty-one (21) years of age and knowingly or intentionally furnishes:

(i) an alcoholic beverage to a person less than eighteen (18) years of age in violation of IC 7.1-5-7-8 when the person committing the offense knew or reasonably should have known that the person furnished the alcoholic beverage was less than eighteen (18) years of age; or

(ii) a controlled substance (as defined in IC 35-48-1-9) or a drug (as defined in IC 9-13-2-49.1) in violation of Indiana law; and

(B) the consumption, ingestion, or use of the alcoholic beverage, controlled substance, or drug is the proximate cause of the death of any person; ~~and~~

(2) a Level 6 felony if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act that would be a ~~felony misdemeanor~~ if committed by an adult; ~~under any of the following:~~

~~(A) IC 35-48-4-1.~~

~~(B) IC 35-48-4-1.1.~~

~~(C) IC 35-48-4-2.~~

~~(D) IC 35-48-4-3.~~

~~(E) IC 35-48-4-4.~~

~~(F) IC 35-48-4-4.5.~~

~~(G) IC 35-48-4-4.6.~~

~~(H) IC 35-48-4-5.~~

(3) a Level 5 felony if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act that would be a Level 6 felony if committed by an adult;

(4) a Level 4 felony if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act that would be a Level 5 felony if committed by an adult;

(5) a Level 3 felony if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act that would be a Level 4 felony if committed by an adult;

(6) a Level 2 felony if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to

**commit an act that would be a Level 3 felony if committed by an adult;**

**(7) a Level 1 felony if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act that would be a Level 1 or 2 felony if committed by an adult; or**

**(8) punishable under IC 35-50-2-3(a) (penalty for murder) if the person committing the offense knowingly or intentionally encourages, aids, induces, or causes a person less than**

**eighteen (18) years of age to commit an act that would be murder if committed by an adult.**

(Reference is to SB 189 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Corrections and Criminal Law.

LONG, CHAIR

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Rules and Legislative Procedure, to which was referred Senate Bill 199, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Delete the title and insert the following:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning alcohol and tobacco.

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert the following:

SECTION 1. IC 7.1-3-20-8.6, AS AMENDED BY P.L.214-2016, SECTION 16, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 8.6. The holder of a club permit may do the following:

(1) Designate one (1) or more days each calendar month as guest days, not to exceed a total of ~~four (4)~~ **seven (7)** guest days in any calendar month.

(2) Keep a record of all designated guest days.

(3) Invite guests who are not members of the club to attend the club on a guest day.

(4) Sell or give alcoholic beverages to guests for consumption on the permit premises on a guest day.

(5) Keep a guest book listing members and their nonmember guests, except on a designated guest day.

(Reference is to SB 199 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Public Policy.

LONG, CHAIR

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Commerce and Technology, to which was referred Senate Bill 277, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17.

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 25.

Page 2, between lines 25 and 26, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 5-20-1-28 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: **Sec. 28. Any outstanding loan or grant awarded under the healthy food initiative program established by IC 5-20-9-6 that must be repaid to the authority after the expiration of IC 5-20-9-6 shall be repaid to the authority for deposit in the state general fund.**"

Page 2, line 26, delete "SECTION 4. IC 16-42-12.5" and insert "SECTION 2. IC 5-20-9".

Page 2, line 29, delete "12.5." and insert "9".

Page 2, delete lines 30 through 32, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"**Sec. 1. As used in this chapter, "development authority" refers to the Indiana housing and community development authority created by IC 5-20-1-3.**"

Page 2, line 34, delete "6" and insert "7".

Page 2, between lines 34 and 35, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"**Sec. 3. As used in this chapter, "grocery store" means a store or part of a store that is known generally as:**

**(1) a supermarket, grocery store, or delicatessen and is primarily engaged in the retail sale of a general food line, which may include:**

**(A) canned and frozen foods;**

**(B) fresh fruits and vegetables; and**

**(C) fresh and prepared meats, fish, and poultry;**

**(2) a convenience store or food mart and is primarily engaged in:**

**(A) the retail sale of a line of goods that may include milk, bread, soda, and snacks; or**

**(B) the retail sale of automotive fuels and the retail sale of a line of goods that may include milk, bread, soda, and snacks;**

**(3) a warehouse club, superstore, supercenter, or general merchandise store and is primarily engaged in the retail sale of a general line of groceries or gourmet foods in combination with general lines of new merchandise, which may include apparel, furniture, and appliances; or**

**(4) a specialty or gourmet food store primarily engaged in the retail sale of miscellaneous specialty foods not for immediate consumption and not made on the premises, not including:**

**(A) meat, fish, and seafood;**

**(B) fruits and vegetables;**

**(C) confections, nuts, and popcorn; and**

**(D) baked goods."**

Page 2, line 35, delete "3. As used in this chapter, "pilot program"" and insert "4. As used in this chapter, "program"".

Page 2, line 36, delete "pilot program established by section 5" and insert "program established by section 6".

Page 2, line 38, delete "4." and insert "5".

Page 2, line 40, delete "state" and insert "development

authority."

Page 2, delete line 41.

Page 3, line 17, delete "5. (a) The healthy food initiative pilot" and insert "**6. (a) The healthy food initiative**".

Page 3, line 22, delete "or unprocessed foods" and insert "**produce and other healthy foods**".

Page 3, line 24, delete "division" and insert "**development authority**".

Page 3, line 28, delete "or unprocessed foods" and insert "**produce and other healthy foods**".

Page 3, line 30, delete "pilot".

Page 3, delete lines 35 through 42, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"**(d) The recipient of a grant or loan may use the proceeds of the grant or loan for any of the following projects:**

**(1) Construction of new grocery stores.**

**(2) Grocery store, food bank, or food pantry renovations, expansion, and infrastructure upgrades that improve the availability and quality of fresh produce and other healthy foods.**

**(3) Farmers' markets, farm stands and markets, community supported agriculture programs, food cooperatives, mobile markets, and delivery projects and distribution projects that improve the availability and quality of fresh produce and other healthy foods.**

**(4) Other projects, including outreach programs, that improve the availability and quality of fresh produce and other healthy foods."**

Page 4, line 1, delete "pilot".

Page 4, line 2, delete "division" and insert "**development authority**".

Page 4, line 5, delete "pilot".

Page 4, line 6, delete "division" and insert "**development authority**".

Page 4, delete lines 9 through 24, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"**(g) Except as provided in subsection (h), before awarding multiple grants or loans in one (1) area, the development authority shall award at least one (1) grant or loan under the program in each of the following areas:**

**(1) An area that includes the following counties:**

**(A) Boone County.**

**(B) Hamilton County.**

**(C) Hancock County.**

**(D) Hendricks County.**

**(E) Johnson County.**

**(F) Marion County.**

**(G) Morgan County.**

**(H) Shelby County.**

**(2) An area that includes the following counties:**

**(A) Benton County.**

**(B) Carroll County.**

**(C) Cass County.**

**(D) Clinton County.**

**(E) Fountain County.**

**(F) Fulton County.**

**(G) Jasper County.**

- (H) La Porte County.
  - (I) Lake County.
  - (J) Marshall County.
  - (K) Montgomery County.
  - (L) Newton County.
  - (M) Parke County.
  - (N) Porter County.
  - (O) Pulaski County.
  - (P) St. Joseph County.
  - (Q) Starke County.
  - (R) Tippecanoe County.
  - (S) Vermillion County.
  - (T) Warren County.
  - (U) White County.
- (3) An area that includes the following counties:
- (A) Allen County.
  - (B) Adams County.
  - (C) Blackford County.
  - (D) De Kalb County.
  - (E) Delaware County.
  - (F) Elkhart County.
  - (G) Grant County.
  - (H) Howard County.
  - (I) Huntington County.
  - (J) Jay County.
  - (K) Kosciusko County.
  - (L) La Grange County.
  - (M) Madison County.
  - (N) Miami County.
  - (O) Noble County.
  - (P) Randolph County.
  - (Q) Steuben County.
  - (R) Tipton County.
  - (S) Wabash County.
  - (T) Wells County.
  - (U) Whitley County.
- (4) An area that includes the following counties:
- (A) Bartholomew County.
  - (B) Clark County.
  - (C) Dearborn County.
  - (D) Decatur County.
  - (E) Fayette County.
  - (F) Floyd County.
  - (G) Franklin County.
  - (H) Harrison County.
  - (I) Henry County.
  - (J) Jackson County.
  - (K) Jefferson County.
  - (L) Jennings County.
  - (M) Ohio County.
  - (N) Ripley County.
  - (O) Rush County.
  - (P) Scott County.
  - (Q) Switzerland County.
  - (R) Union County.
  - (S) Washington County.
  - (T) Wayne County.
- (5) An area that includes the following counties:

- (A) Brown County.
- (B) Clay County.
- (C) Crawford County.
- (D) Daviess County.
- (E) Dubois County.
- (F) Greene County.
- (G) Gibson County.
- (H) Knox County.
- (I) Lawrence County.
- (J) Martin County.
- (K) Monroe County.
- (L) Orange County.
- (M) Owen County.
- (N) Perry County.
- (O) Pike County.
- (P) Posey County.
- (Q) Putnam County.
- (R) Spencer County.
- (S) Sullivan County.
- (T) Vanderburgh County.
- (U) Vigo County.
- (V) Warrick County.

(h) If the development authority does not receive an application for a grant or loan under the program from an entity in an area described in subsection (g), the development authority may award multiple grants or loans in another area or areas."

Page 4, line 25, delete "6." and insert "7."

Page 4, line 26, delete "pilot".

Page 4, line 27, delete "5" and insert "6".

Page 4, line 28, delete "state department." and insert "development authority."

Page 4, between lines 28 and 29, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(c) The fund consists of the following:

- (1) Appropriations by the general assembly.
- (2) Donations.
- (3) Federal grants or other federal appropriations.
- (4) Interest and other earnings derived from the investment of money in the fund."

Page 4, line 29, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 4, line 31, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".

Page 4, line 34, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".

Page 4, between lines 36 and 37, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"Sec. 8. Financing made available for projects under this chapter may be used for the following purposes:

- (1) Site acquisition and preparation.
- (2) Construction and build-out costs.
- (3) Equipment and furnishings.
- (4) Workforce training or security.
- (5) Predevelopment costs, such as market studies and appraisals.
- (6) Energy efficiency measures.
- (7) Working capital for first time inventory and startup costs.
- (8) Outreach and educational activities.

**(9) Technology infrastructure and software development."**

Page 4, line 37, delete "7. (a) The division" and insert "9.

**(a) The development authority".**

Page 4, line 39, delete "pilot".

Page 4, line 40, delete "pilot".

Page 5, line 1, delete "division, at the direction of the state health" and insert "**development authority**".

Page 5, line 2, delete "commissioner,".

Page 5, line 4, delete "pilot".

Page 5, line 8, delete "using property or equipment acquired," and insert "**by a recipient of a grant or loan using the proceeds from a grant or loan under this chapter.**".

Page 5, delete lines 9 through 15, begin a new paragraph and insert:

**"Sec. 10. There is appropriated to the Indiana housing and community development authority for deposit in the healthy food initiative fund established by IC 5-20-9-7, as added by this act, for purposes of the healthy food initiative fund:**

**(1) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, and ending June 30, 2018, seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000);**

**(2) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2018, and ending June 30, 2019, seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000);**

**(3) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, and ending June 30, 2020, seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000); and**

**(4) for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021, seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000);**

**from the state general fund."**

(Reference is to SB 277 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 5, Nays 1.

MESSMER, Chair

Report adopted.

## COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred Senate Bill 298, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 19, after "before the" insert "**start date of the**".

Page 2, line 25, delete "ten (10)" and insert "**thirty (30)**".

Page 2, line 25, after "the" insert "**start date of the**".

Page 2, line 28, delete "July 15" and insert "**July 14**".

(Reference is to SB 298 as printed January 27, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 11, Nays 0.

KENLEY, Chair

Report adopted.

## COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Family and Children Services, to which was referred Senate Bill 355, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, line 40, delete "To" and insert "**The model for child abuse and child sexual abuse response policies and reporting procedures described in subdivision (2) must include information on the duty to report suspected child abuse or neglect under IC 31-33-5. To**".

Page 3, line 42, delete "(a)".

Page 4, line 2, after "policies." insert "**The child abuse and child sexual abuse response and reporting policies must include information on the duty to report suspected child abuse or neglect under IC 31-33-5.**".

Page 4, delete lines 3 through 7.

Page 4, line 11, delete "school" and insert "**school, charter school, and accredited nonpublic school**".

(Reference is to SB 355 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0.

GROOMS, Chair

Report adopted.

## COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Commerce and Technology, to which was referred Senate Bill 413, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after "7." insert "**(a) Except as provided in subsection (b),**".

Page 1, between lines 5 and 6, begin a new paragraph and insert:

**"(b) IC 4-21.5-2.5 does not apply to the Indiana occupational safety and health administration."**

(Reference is to SB 413 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 0.

MESSMER, Chair

Report adopted.

## COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Elections, to which was referred Senate Bill 418, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 3-6-7-1, AS AMENDED BY P.L.230-2005, SECTION 18, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1. (a) Each political party or independent candidate may appoint challengers

and pollbook holders for each precinct in which the political party or independent candidate is on the ballot.

(b) This subsection applies to a public question that is submitted to the electorate. A county election board may appoint challengers and pollbook holders if a petition requesting the appointment is filed with the board. The petition must be signed by:

(1) the chairman of a political action committee organized under IC 3-9 to support or oppose the approval of the public question; and

(2) at least the number of voters equal to ~~two one-half of one percent (2%)~~ **(0.5%)** of the votes cast in the last election for secretary of state in the county.

(c) A challenger must be at least eighteen (18) years of age.

(d) The county election board, county chairman, other local chairman of the party, or independent candidate:

(1) must make the appointments in writing; and

(2) shall issue one (1) identification card for each person appointed under this section.

(e) Each political party or independent candidate described in subsection (a) or a political action committee described in subsection (b) may have only one (1) challenger and one (1) pollbook holder present at each precinct's polls at any time during election day. The challenger and pollbook holder present at the polls must possess an identification card issued under subsection (d).

(f) The identification card issued under subsection (d) must clearly state the following:

(1) The status of the individual as an appointed challenger or pollbook holder.

(2) The name of the individual serving as a challenger or pollbook holder.

(3) The name of the person who appointed the individual as a challenger or pollbook holder, and whether the person is a political party, an independent candidate, or a county election board.

(4) If the challenger or pollbook holder has been appointed by a political party, the name of the political party.

SECTION 2. IC 3-6-8-1, AS AMENDED BY P.L.194-2013, SECTION 7, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1. (a) The state chairman and county chairman of each bona fide political party or an independent candidate for a federal or a state office are entitled to appoint watchers at each precinct in which the political party or independent candidate is on the ballot.

(b) This subsection applies to a public question that is submitted to the electorate. A county election board may appoint watchers if a petition requesting the appointment is filed with the board. The petition must be signed by:

(1) the chairman of a political action committee organized under IC 3-9 to support or oppose the approval of the public question; and

(2) at least the number of voters equal to ~~two one-half of one percent (2%)~~ **(0.5%)** of the votes cast in the last election for secretary of state in the county.

(c) Except as provided in subsection (d), at any time during

election day, each political action committee, each political party, or an independent candidate for a federal or a state office may have only one (1) watcher present at each precinct's polls.

(d) If both the state chairman and the county chairman of a political party have appointed watchers within the county, the political party may have two (2) watchers present at the polls of each precinct of the county at any time during election day."

Delete page 2.

Page 3, delete lines 1 through 6, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 3. IC 3-8-4-1 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1. This chapter applies to each political party in the state whose nominee received at least ~~two one-half of one percent (2%)~~ **(0.5%)** of the total vote cast for secretary of state at the last election.

SECTION 4. IC 3-8-4-10 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 10. (a) This section applies to a political party whose nominee received at least ~~two one-half of one percent (2%)~~ **(0.5%)** but less than ten percent (10%) of the votes cast for secretary of state at the last election for that office.

(b) A political party subject to this section shall also nominate the party's candidates for the following offices at the state convention of the party:

(1) United States Senator.

(2) United States Representative.

(3) Governor.

(4) Legislative office.

(5) A local office listed in IC 3-8-2-5."

Page 3, line 13, strike "two" and insert "**one-half of one**".

Page 3, line 13, strike "(2%)" and insert "**(0.5%)**".

Page 3, line 23, delete "nine" and insert "**four**".

Page 3, line 24, delete "(9,000)" and insert "**five hundred (4,500)**".

Page 3, line 24, delete "one thousand" and insert "**five hundred**".

Page 3, line 25, delete "(1,000)" and insert "**(500)**".

Page 3, line 33, delete "nine thousand (9,000)" and insert "**four thousand five hundred (4,500)**".

Page 3, line 34, delete "one thousand (1,000)" and insert "**five hundred (500)**".

Page 3, after line 36, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 7. IC 3-8-7-25, AS AMENDED BY P.L.169-2015, SECTION 66, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 25. Each county election board shall have printed on the respective general, special, or municipal election ballots the names of the following candidates:

(1) Nominees chosen at a primary election under IC 3-10 and certified as required by this chapter.

(2) Nominees chosen by a convention of a political party in the state whose candidate received at least ~~two one-half of one percent (2%)~~ **(0.5%)** of the total vote cast for secretary of state at the last election and certified under section 8 of this chapter.

(3) Nominees nominated by petition under IC 3-8-6.

(4) Nominees selected to fill a candidate vacancy under IC 3-13-1 or IC 3-13-2.

SECTION 8. IC 3-10-2-15 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 15. (a) This section applies to a political party whose nominee received at least ~~two~~ **one-half of one percent (2%) (0.5%)** but less than ten percent (10%) of the votes cast for secretary of state at the last election for that office.

(b) This section applies only to a local office that is:

- (1) not listed in IC 3-8-2-5; and
- (2) not a municipal office subject to IC 3-8-5-17 or IC 3-10-6-12.

(c) A political party subject to this section shall nominate the party's candidate for a local office at a county convention of the party conducted not later than noon on the date specified by IC 3-13-1-7(a)(1) for a major political party to act to fill a candidate vacancy.

(d) The chairman and secretary of the convention shall execute a certificate of nomination in writing, setting out the following:

- (1) The name of each nominee as:
  - (A) the nominee wants the nominee's name to appear on the ballot; and
  - (B) the nominee's name is permitted to appear on the ballot under IC 3-5-7.
- (2) The residence address of each nominee.
- (3) The office for which each nominee was nominated.
- (4) That each nominee is legally qualified to hold office.
- (5) The political party device or emblem by which the ticket will be designated on the ballot.

Both the chairman and secretary shall acknowledge the certificate before an officer authorized to take acknowledgment of deeds.

(e) Each candidate nominated under this section shall execute a consent to the nomination in the same form as a candidate nominated by petition under IC 3-8-6.

(f) The certificate required by subsection (d) and the consent required by subsection (e) must be filed with the circuit court clerk of the county containing the greatest percentage of population of the election district for which the candidate has been nominated by the convention not later than noon on the date specified by IC 3-13-1-15(c) for a major political party to file a certificate of candidate selection.

(g) A candidate's consent to the nomination must include a statement that the candidate requests the name on the candidate's voter registration record be the same as the name the candidate uses on the consent to the nomination. If there is a difference between the name on the candidate's consent to the nomination and the name on the candidate's voter registration record, the officer with whom the consent to the nomination is filed shall forward the information to the voter registration officer of the appropriate county. The voter registration officer of the appropriate county shall change the name on the candidate's voter registration record to be the same as the name on the candidate's consent to the nomination.

(h) A question concerning the validity of a candidate's nomination under this section shall be determined by a county election board in accordance with IC 3-13-1-16.5(b) and

IC 3-13-1-16.5(c).

(i) A nominee who wants to withdraw must file a notice of withdrawal in accordance with IC 3-8-7-28."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 418 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 5, Nays 3.

WALKER, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Family and Children Services, to which was referred Senate Bill 435, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 1.

GROOMS, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Elections, to which was referred Senate Bill 442, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 10, after "election" insert "**or the municipal election**".

Page 4, line 14, after "ballot" insert "**, or any other petition filed that requires the county voter registration office to certify the validity of signatures,**".

Page 12, reset in roman lines 34 through 37.

Page 12, line 38, delete "the last Friday".

Page 12, line 38, reset in roman "year,".

Page 12, line 38, delete "month,".

Page 39, between lines 14 and 15, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 45. IC 3-11-1.5-32.7 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A **NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 32.7. (a) A precinct boundary does not change automatically whenever either of the following occurs:**

**(1) The boundaries of a political subdivision change as the result of annexation or disannexation of territory.**

**(2) The boundaries of an election district within a political subdivision are changed by the political subdivision.**

**(b) A precinct boundary may be changed only as provided in this chapter."**

Page 39, delete lines 21 through 25, begin a new paragraph and insert:

**"(b) Whenever candidates are to be elected to a school board office that includes both an at-large member and a member representing a district, the candidates seeking election as a member representing a district shall be placed**



on the ballot before candidates seeking election as an at-large member."

Page 39, delete lines 26 through 32.

Page 44, line 23, strike "have".

Page 44, line 23, delete "each" and insert "randomly select at least ten percent (10%)".

Page 44, line 24, strike "tested" and insert "for testing".

Page 44, line 25, after "questions." insert "**If an individual attending the public test requests that additional automatic tabulating machines be tested, then the county election board shall randomly select and test additional machines up to a maximum of fifteen percent (15%) of the machines that will be used at the next election.**".

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 442 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 2.

WALKER, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Commerce and Technology, to which was referred Senate Bill 443, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 7, line 42, after "IC 15-12" insert ", **except for purposes of IC 23-0.5-4**".

Page 8, line 1, after "IC 23-5-1" insert ", **except for purposes of IC 23-0.5-4**".

Page 10, line 32, delete "and" and insert "**or**".

Page 20, line 23, delete "IC 15-1" and insert "**IC 23-15-1-1(e)**".

Page 20, line 23, delete "its" and insert "**that chapter's**".

Page 20, line 25, delete "after December 31, 2017,".

Page 20, line 26, delete "4" and insert "**4(e)**".

Page 21, line 5, after "." insert "**However, consent is not needed in the following cases in which an entity's name is no longer distinct on the records of the secretary of state from an assumed business name of another entity:**

**(1) In the case of an entity that files an entity filing that changes only the word, phrase, or abbreviation described in subsection (c) that indicates what type of entity the entity is.**

**(2) In the case of an entity that files its public organic record or certificate of registration using a name the entity has reserved under section 3 of this chapter.**

**(3) In the case of an entity that files an application for reinstatement not more than one hundred twenty (120) days after the effective date of a dissolution under IC 23-0.5-6.**

Page 22, line 13, after "partnership" insert ", **other than a limited liability partnership,**".

Page 25, line 25, after "1." insert "**(a)**".

Page 25, line 25, after "following" insert "**entities**".

Page 25, between lines 28 and 29, begin a new line block indented and insert:

**"(3) An agricultural cooperative formed under IC 15-12.**

**(4) A business trust formed under IC 23-5-1.**

**(b) An eligible entity (as defined by IC 28-1-22-1.5(a)) may file a notice concerning the eligible entity's:**

**(1) registered office; and**

**(2) registered agent."**

Page 25, line 41, after "process" insert "**only in the manner prescribed by the Indiana supreme court in the Indiana trial rules.**".

Page 25, delete line 42.

Page 26, line 34, after "process" insert "**only in the manner prescribed by the Indiana supreme court in the Indiana trial rules.**".

Page 26, delete line 35.

Page 28, line 27, after "the address" insert "**or electronic mail address**".

Page 28, line 27, delete "." and insert "**or electronic mail address**".

Page 47, line 11, delete "reservation." and insert "**reserved name**".

(Reference is to SB 443 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 0.

MESSMER, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Family and Children Services, to which was referred Senate Bill 447, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 3, line 9, strike "an" and insert "**a nonwaivable**".

Page 3, line 9, strike "described" and insert "**as defined**".

Page 13, line 16, strike "felony listed in".

Page 13, line 16, after "IC 31-27-4-13." insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 14, line 24, delete "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 15, line 23, strike "an act listed in".

Page 15, line 24, after "IC 31-27-4-13(a)" insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 17, line 8, strike "an act listed in".

Page 17, line 9, after "IC 31-27-4-13(a)" insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 17, line 15, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 17, line 21, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 18, line 37, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 19, line 2, strike "felony described" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 19, line 8, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 20, line 29, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 22, line 10, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 22, line 18, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 22, line 25, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 25, line 11, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 25, line 19, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 25, line 26, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 26, line 24, strike "felonies" and insert "**nonwaivable offenses, as defined**".

Page 26, line 25, strike "described".

Page 26, line 27, strike "felony" and insert "**nonwaivable offense**".

Page 27, line 28, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 29, line 10, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 29, line 17, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 29, line 23, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 30, line 39, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 31, line 4, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 31, line 10, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 32, line 32, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 34, line 15, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 34, line 22, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 34, line 28, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 36, line 2, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 36, line 9, strike "felony described" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 36, line 15, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 39, line 7, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 41, line 32, reset in roman "an oral".

Page 41, line 32, delete "a" and insert "**or written**".

Page 45, line 11, delete "alcohol,".

Page 45, line 12, delete ",,".

Page 46, line 11, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 46, line 13, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 46, line 39, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 47, line 5, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 50, line 24, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 50, line 26, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 50, line 31, strike "felony".

Page 50, line 32, strike "listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 50, line 33, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 50, line 39, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 50, line 41, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 51, line 30, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 51, line 40, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 52, line 32, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 53, line 4, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 53, line 5, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 53, line 11, strike "felony".

Page 53, line 12, strike "listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 53, line 13, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 53, line 19, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 53, line 21, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 54, line 42, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 55, line 8, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 55, line 10, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 57, line 18, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 57, line 20, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 57, line 25, strike "felony".

Page 57, line 26, strike "listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 57, line 27, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 57, line 33, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 57, line 34, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 58, line 24, strike "an act listed" and insert "**a nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

Page 58, line 35, strike "felony listed" and insert "**nonwaivable offense, as defined**".

(Reference is to SB 447 as introduced.)  
and when so amended that said bill do pass.  
Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0.

GROOMS, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Agriculture, to which was referred Senate Bill 476, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Delete the amendment adopted by the senate committee on agriculture on January 23, 2017.

Replace the effective dates in SECTIONS 1 through 10 with "[EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]".

Page 1, between lines 11 and 12, begin a new line block indented and insert:

**"(4) "Board" means the governing body of the Indiana grain indemnity corporation created by IC 26-4-3-2."**

Page 1, line 12, strike "(4)" and insert "(5)".

Page 1, line 14, strike "(5)" and insert "(6)".

Page 2, line 4, strike "(6)" and insert "(7)".

Page 2, line 9, strike "(7)" and insert "(8)".

Page 2, line 14, strike "(8)" and insert "(9)".

Page 2, line 18, strike "(9)" and insert "(10)".

Page 2, line 29, strike "(10)" and insert "(11)".

Page 2, line 32, strike "(11)" and insert "(12)".

Page 2, line 35, strike "(12)" and insert "(13)".

Page 2, line 38, strike "(13)" and insert "(14)".

Page 3, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new line block indented and insert:

**"(15) "Fund" means the Indiana grain indemnity fund established under IC 26-4-4-1."**

Page 3, line 7, strike "(14)" and insert "(16)".

Page 3, line 12, strike "(15)" and insert "(17)".

Page 3, line 40, strike "(16)" and insert "(18)".

Page 4, line 1, strike "(17)" and insert "(19)".

Page 4, line 3, strike "(18)" and insert "(20)".

Page 4, line 5, strike "(19)" and insert "(21)".

Page 4, line 8, strike "(20)" and insert "(22)".

Page 4, line 9, delete "(21)" and insert "(23)".

Page 4, line 9, delete "facility" and insert "**person who operates a facility that is**".

Page 4, line 10, delete "(22)" and insert "(24)".

Page 4, line 13, delete "(23)" and insert "(25)".

Page 4, line 15, delete "(24)" and insert "(26)".

Page 4, line 17, delete "(25)" and insert "(27)".

Page 4, line 20, delete "(26)" and insert "(28)".

Page 4, line 21, delete "(27)" and insert "(29)".

Page 4, line 24, delete "(28)" and insert "(30)".

Page 4, line 27, delete "(29)" and insert "(31)".

Page 4, line 35, delete "(30)" and insert "(32)".

Page 6, line 30, delete "24" and insert "15".

Page 9, between lines 20 and 21, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 5. IC 26-3-7-6.5, AS AMENDED BY P.L.60-2015, SECTION 9, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6.5. **(a)** The names, locations, respective counties, and license status of licensees may be disclosed.

**(b)** Unless in accordance with a judicial order, the director, the agency, its counsel, auditors, or its other employees or agents shall not divulge any other information disclosed by the applications or reports filed or inspections performed under the provisions of this chapter, except to agents and employees of the agency, **the board**, or to any other legal representative of the state or federal government otherwise empowered to see or review the information.

**(c) Except as provided in subsection (d)**, the director may disclose the information only in the form of an information summary or profile, or statistical study based upon data provided with respect to more than one (1) warehouse, grain buyer, or buyer-warehouse that does not identify the warehouse, grain buyer, or buyer-warehouse to which the information applies.

**(d) The director may disclose to the board, while the board is in executive session, the status, name, and location of any grain buyer or warehouse operator who has failed to meet the minimum net worth requirements in section 16 of this chapter and to provide assurance that sufficient measures are taken to minimize the potential loss to the fund. However, the director may not disclose the information to a board member who has not executed a confidentiality agreement presented by the agency. A member of the board who violates a confidentiality agreement executed under this subsection commits a Class B infraction."**

Page 10, line 34, after "hearing." insert "**However, a depositor who has a claim that was the subject of litigation or was involved in the probate of an estate at the time of the claims hearing has one (1) year from the conclusion of the hearing to present the claim to the agency.**".

Page 10, line 36, delete "twenty-four" and insert "**fifteen (15)**".

Page 10, line 37, delete "(24)".

Page 13, line 18, delete "twenty-four (24)" and insert "**fifteen (15)**".

Page 16, line 20, delete "twelve (12)" and insert "**six (6)**".

Page 16, line 23, delete "twenty-four (24)" and insert "**eighteen (18)**".

Page 17, line 6, delete "IC 26-3-7-2(25))." and insert "**IC 26-3-7-2(27))**".

Page 17, after line 7, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 12. IC 26-4-1-15.5 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A **NEW SECTION** TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: **Sec. 15.5. "Licensee" has the meaning set forth in IC 26-3-7-2(23).**

SECTION 13. IC 26-4-1-16 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 16. "Participant in the grain indemnity program" means a producer who has: ~~never~~

(1) **not** requested a refund under IC 26-4-5-1 **after June 30, 2015; or has**

(2) reentered the program under IC 26-4-5-2.

SECTION 14. IC 26-4-1-18 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 18. "Producer" means an owner of land, a tenant on land, or an operator of a farm that has an interest in and receives all or any part of the proceeds from the sale ~~in Indiana~~ **to a first purchaser licensee** of the grain produced.

SECTION 15. IC 26-4-3-11 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A **NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 11. (a) Subject to subsection (b), the director may notify the board of the status, name, and location of any grain buyer or warehouse operator who has failed to meet the minimum net worth requirements of IC 26-3-7-16.**

**(b) A board member who has not executed a confidentiality agreement presented by the agency may not be provided the information under subsection (a). A member of the board who violates a confidentiality agreement executed under this subsection commits a Class B infraction.**

SECTION 16. IC 26-4-4-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.60-2015, SECTION 16, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. (a) Except as provided in section 8 of this chapter, beginning on July 1, 2015, the producers of grain shall be charged a producer premium equal to two-tenths percent (0.2%) of the price on all marketed grain that is sold ~~in Indiana~~ **to a first purchaser licensee.**

(b) The producer premiums required under this section are in addition to any other fees or assessments required by law.

SECTION 17. IC 26-4-5-1 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 1. (a) A producer upon and against whom a producer premium is charged and collected under the provisions of this chapter may demand of and by complying with this chapter receive from the fund through the board a refund of the producer premiums collected from the producer.

(b) The board shall develop the form on which a demand for a refund must be filed. The board shall make the form available to grain buyers, producers, and the public upon request.

(c) Except as provided in subsection (d), a demand for a refund under this section is only valid if:

(1) made in writing and:

(A) hand delivered; or

(B) sent by first class mail;

to the board; and

(2) delivered or sent to the board not more than twelve (12) months after the premium was collected.

(d) The board may for good cause grant an extension for filing a demand for a refund under this chapter.

(e) A producer that requests and receives a refund under this section **after June 30, 2015**, is not protected and will not be compensated by the grain indemnity program. **The board may not consider any refunds claimed before July 1, 2015, in determining whether a producer is covered by the fund.**

(f) Before ~~January~~ **August 1 of each following the fiscal** year in which producer premiums were collected, ~~during the~~

~~immediately preceding calendar year~~; the board shall send a notice to each producer who requested a refund of producer premiums in any previous year **after June 30, 2015, and who has not reentered the grain indemnity program under section 2 of this chapter.** The notice must inform the producer:

(1) of the time frame in which a request for a refund must be made and the method of filing for a refund; **and**

(2) **that the producer is not covered by the grain indemnity program.**

SECTION 18. IC 26-4-5-2 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 2. (a) A producer who has received a refund of a producer premium under section 1 of this chapter **after June 30, 2015**, and has made a request for reentry may reenter the grain indemnity program if the following conditions are satisfied:

(1) The producer petitions the board for approval of reentry into the grain indemnity program by hand delivering or sending by certified mail, return receipt requested, a written request in a form required by the board.

(2) The board reviews the producer's petition for reentry and approves the petition.

(3) The producer pays into the fund:

(A) all previous producer premium refunds; and

(B) interest on the refunds;

as determined by the board.

(b) A producer that reenters the grain indemnity program under subsection (a)(3) is protected by the program from the time all previous producer premium refunds, **which were claimed after June 30, 2015**, and interest on the refunds are paid to the fund.

**(c) A producer who has not been a participant in the grain indemnity program may not reenter the program before meeting the criteria of a claimant as defined by this chapter. This subsection does not apply to a producer who only obtained refunds before July 1, 2015.**

SECTION 19. IC 26-4-5-4 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A **NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. The board, in coordination with the agency, shall develop educational information to be made available to producers both electronically and through grain buyers and warehouse operators explaining the following:**

**(1) The purpose of the fund.**

**(2) How the fund is operated.**

**(3) The process for claiming a refund.**

**(4) The process for reentering the program.**

**(5) Where to locate information about who has requested a refund and who is no longer covered by the program.**

SECTION 20. IC 26-4-6-4, AS AMENDED BY P.L.75-2010, SECTION 29, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 4. (a) A claimant who has incurred a storage loss due to the failure of a warehouse operator licensed under IC 26-3-7 is entitled to be compensated by the board from the fund for one hundred percent (100%) of the storage loss incurred less all credits and offsets and any producer premium that would have been due on the sale

of the grain. The gross amount of the storage loss shall be as determined by the agency for warehouses licensed under IC 26-3-7 or by the United States Department of Agriculture for warehouses licensed under the United States Warehouse Act. The warehouse operator and claimants may submit to the agency evidence related to outstanding charges against stored grain. If the evidence is submitted, the agency shall determine the storage loss payable by the board.

(b) A claimant who has incurred a financial loss due to the failure of a grain buyer is entitled to be compensated by the board from the fund for eighty percent (80%) of the loss incurred less all credits and offsets and any producer premium that should have been due on the sale of the grain. The agency shall determine the loss incurred in the following manner:

(1) For grain that has been priced, the loss shall be the value of the priced grain less any outstanding charges against the grain.

(2) For grain sold to a grain buyer who is also a warehouse operator and that has not been priced, the loss shall be established using the price determined for the storage obligations.

(3) For grain sold to a grain buyer who is not a warehouse operator and that has not been priced, the loss shall be established using a price determined by the agency using the same procedures used by the agency to determine the price at the warehouse.

**(c) If a producer appeals under IC 4-21.5-3 an order issued by the director under IC 26-3-7-16.5 that postpones the agency from notifying the board of the amount of loss for proven claimants under IC 26-3-7-16.5(n), the board may issue partial payments to any claimants who have not appealed their claims.**

SECTION 21. IC 26-4-6-6, AS AMENDED BY P.L.75-2010, SECTION 30, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE UPON PASSAGE]: Sec. 6. A claimant compensated under this chapter ~~may be~~ is required to subrogate to the board or corporation all the claimant's rights to collect on a bond issued under IC 26-3-7 or the United States Warehouse Act and all the claimant's rights to any other compensation arising from the failure of the grain buyer or warehouse operator. ~~If so required,~~ The claimant shall assign all the claimant's rights, title, and interest in any judgment concerning the failure to the board or corporation.

SECTION 22. **An emergency is declared for this act.**

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 476 as introduced and as amended by the senate committee on agriculture on January 23, 2017.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0.

LEISING, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Family and Children Services, to which was referred Senate Bill 496, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be

amended as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 12-15-35.5-8, AS ADDED BY P.L.11-2010, SECTION 3, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 8. In addition to the limits described in section 7 of this chapter, the office may restrict a mental health drug described in section 3 of this chapter that is prescribed for an individual who is less than eighteen (18) years of age if:

(1) federal financial participation is not available for reimbursement for the prescription under IC 12-15-5-2; or

**(2) beginning January 1, 2018, the child is under the care and supervision of the department of child services and in an out-of-home placement under IC 31-27-3, IC 31-27-4, IC 31-27-5, or IC 31-27-6.**

SECTION 2. IC 31-9-2-95.2 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: **Sec. 95.2. "Prescriber", for purposes of IC 31-27 means any of the following:**

**(1) A physician licensed under IC 25-22.5.**

**(2) A physician assistant licensed under IC 25-27.5 and granted the authority to prescribe by the physician assistant's supervisory physician in accordance with IC 25-27.5-5-4.**

**(3) An advanced practice nurse licensed and granted the authority to prescribe drugs under IC 25-23."**

Page 1, line 5, delete "affect behavior." and insert **"psychiatric and related conditions."**

Page 1, line 8, after "(a)" insert **"This section is effective beginning January 1, 2018.**

**(b)".**

Page 1, line 9, after "licensed" insert **"and board certified"**.

Page 1, line 16, after "licensed" insert **"and board certified"**.

Page 2, line 2, delete "(b)" and insert **"(c)".**

Page 2, line 4, delete "a licensed" and insert **"the"**.

Page 2, line 5, delete "(a)" and insert **"(b)".**

Page 2, line 8, delete "(c) A licensed" and insert **"(d) The"**.

Page 2, line 8, delete "may" and insert **"shall"**.

Page 2, line 9, delete "consent" and insert **"treatment"**.

Page 2, line 10, delete "licensed".

Page 2, line 14, delete "may" and insert **"shall"**.

Page 2, line 16, delete "(d)" and insert **"(e)".**

Page 2, line 19, delete "(b)." and insert **"(c)".**

Page 2, line 20, delete "(e)" and insert **"(f)".**

Page 2, line 21, delete "(d)" and insert **"(e)".**

Page 2, line 23, delete "(b)." and insert **"(c) unless the consultant approves a range of doses of the medication.**

**(g) The department shall notify the child and adolescent psychiatric consultant of each request for consent not later than twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of the request. The child and adolescent psychiatric consultant shall provide a clinical recommendation to the department not later than:**

**(1) twenty-four (24) hours after the department's request when the request for consent is from an acute**

care setting; or

(2) forty-eight (48) hours after the department's request when the request for consent is from an outpatient setting;

unless extenuating circumstances prevent the consultant from meeting the specified time frame. If the child and adolescent psychiatric consultant claims extenuating circumstances, the consultant shall provide the department, in writing, a description of the extenuating circumstances not later than forty-eight (48) hours after receipt of the initial request.

(h) The department shall notify each prescriber whether the prescriber's request for consent was approved or denied not later than twenty-four (24) hours after the child and adolescent psychiatric consultant's determination."

Page 2, line 26, after "(a)" insert "This section is effective beginning January 1, 2018.

(b)".

Page 2, line 26, delete "after" and insert "in".

Page 2, line 27, delete "offices" and insert "offices, the child and adolescent psychiatric consultant,".

Page 2, line 31, after "(2)" insert "under the care and supervision of the department and is".

Page 2, line 36, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

Page 2, line 36, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)".

Page 3, line 8, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 3, line 8, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)".

Page 3, line 10, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".

Page 3, line 11, delete "(a)" and insert "(b)".

Page 3, between lines 12 and 13, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(f) The department shall provide the report described in subsection (b) to the mental health Medicaid quality advisory committee established by IC 12-15-35-51 on a quarterly basis."

Page 3, line 15, after "14." insert "(a) This section is effective beginning January 1, 2018.

(b)".

Page 3, line 15, delete "after" and insert "in".

Page 3, line 16, after "health" insert ", the child and adolescent psychiatric consultant,".

Page 3, line 23, delete "A" and insert "This section is effective January 1, 2018.

(b) Except as provided in subsection (f), a".

Page 3, line 24, after "child" insert "under the care and supervision of the department".

Page 3, line 25, delete "physician or" and insert "prescriber; and".

Page 3, delete line 26.

Page 3, line 29, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

Page 3, line 30, delete ":" and insert "from the prescriber:".

Page 3, line 31, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "prescriber".

Page 3, line 32, delete "psychiatrist".

Page 3, line 39, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 4, line 2, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist"

and insert "prescriber".

Page 4, line 8, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist;" and insert "prescriber;".

Page 4, line 19, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "prescriber; and".

Page 4, delete line 20.

Page 4, line 22, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist," and insert "prescriber that is documented and provided to the department and the licensee,".

Page 4, delete line 26.

Page 4, line 27, delete "(D)" and insert "(C)".

Page 4, line 28, delete "child, which may include:" and insert "child; and".

Page 4, delete lines 29 through 31.

Page 4, line 32, delete "(E)" and insert "(D)".

Page 4, line 34, delete "(d)" and insert "(e)".

Page 4, line 36, delete "prescribing" and insert "prescriber."

Page 4, delete line 37, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(f) Psychotropic medication may be administered without prior consent from the department if:

(1) the medication is needed to address an emergency condition in which the child is a danger to the child or others; and

(2) no other form of intervention can mitigate the danger.

Consent shall be obtained not later than twenty-four (24) hours of the administering the initial dose of medication in an emergency condition under this subsection."

Page 4, line 40, after "(a)" insert "This section is effective beginning January 1, 2018.

(b)".

Page 4, line 41, after "child" insert "under the care and supervision of the department".

Page 4, line 42, delete "physician or" and insert "prescriber; and".

Page 5, delete line 1.

Page 5, line 4, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

Page 5, line 6, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "prescriber".

Page 5, line 7, delete "psychiatrist".

Page 5, line 14, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 5, line 19, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist" and insert "prescriber".

Page 5, line 25, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist;" and insert "prescriber;".

Page 5, line 36, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "prescriber; and".

Page 5, delete line 37.

Page 5, line 39, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist," and insert "prescriber that is documented and provided to the department and the licensee,".

Page 6, delete line 1.

Page 6, line 2, delete "(D)" and insert "(C)".

Page 6, line 3, delete ", which may include:" and insert "; and".

Page 6, delete lines 4 through 6.

Page 6, line 7, delete "(E)" and insert "**(D)**".

Page 6, line 9, delete "(d)" and insert "**(e)**".

Page 6, line 11, delete "prescribing" and insert "**prescriber.**".

Page 6, delete line 12.

Page 6, line 15, after "(a)" insert "**This section is effective beginning January 1, 2018.**

**(b)**".

Page 6, line 16, after "child" insert "**under the care and supervision of the department**".

Page 6, line 17, delete "physician or" and insert "**prescriber; and**".

Page 6, delete line 18.

Page 6, line 21, delete "(b)" and insert "**(c)**".

Page 6, line 22, delete ":" and insert "**from the prescriber:**".

Page 6, line 23, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "**prescriber**".

Page 6, line 24, delete "psychiatrist".

Page 6, line 31, delete "(c)" and insert "**(d)**".

Page 6, line 36, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist" and insert "**prescriber**".

Page 6, line 42, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist;" and insert "**prescriber;**".

Page 7, line 11, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "**prescriber; and**".

Page 7, delete line 12.

Page 7, line 14, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist," and insert "**prescriber that is documented and provided to the department and the licensee,**".

Page 7, delete line 18.

Page 7, line 19, delete "(D)" and insert "**(C)**".

Page 7, line 20, delete ", which may include:" and insert "**;** and".

Page 7, delete lines 21 through 23.

Page 7, line 24, delete "(E)" and insert "**(D)**".

Page 7, line 26, delete "(d)" and insert "**(e)**".

Page 7, line 28, delete "prescribing" and insert "**prescriber.**".

Page 7, delete line 29.

Page 7, line 32, delete "Psychotropic medication" and insert "**This section is effective beginning January 1, 2018.**

**(b) A licensee may not provide psychotropic medication to a child under the care and supervision of the department unless:**

Page 7, delete lines 33 through 34.

Page 7, line 35, delete "physician or" and insert "**prescriber; and**".

Page 7, delete line 36.

Page 7, line 39, delete "(b)" and insert "**(c)**".

Page 7, line 40, delete ":" and insert "**from the prescriber:**".

Page 7, line 41, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "**prescriber**".

Page 7, line 42, delete "psychiatrist".

Page 8, line 7, delete "(c)" and insert "**(d)**".

Page 8, line 12, delete "prescribing physician or

psychiatrist" and insert "**prescriber**".

Page 8, line 18, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist;" and insert "**prescriber;**".

Page 8, line 29, delete "prescribing physician or" and insert "**prescriber; and**".

Page 8, delete line 30.

Page 8, line 32, delete "prescribing physician or psychiatrist," and insert "**prescriber that is documented and provided to the department and the licensee,**".

Page 8, delete line 36.

Page 8, line 37, delete "(D)" and insert "**(C)**".

Page 8, line 38, delete ", which may include:" and insert "**;** and".

Page 8, delete lines 39 through 41.

Page 8, line 42, delete "(E)" and insert "**(D)**".

Page 9, line 2, delete "(d)" and insert "**(e)**".

Page 9, line 4, delete "prescribing" and insert "**prescriber.**".

Page 9, delete line 5.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 496 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

GROOMS, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Family and Children Services, to which was referred Senate Bill 497, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 15 through 17.

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 6.

Page 2, line 7, delete "(d)" and insert "**(c)**".

Page 2, line 8, delete "or (c)".

(Reference is to SB 497 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 7, Nays 0.

GROOMS, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Judiciary, to which was referred Senate Bill 510, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, after "(a)" insert "**As used in this section, "administrator" means the entity that enters into an agreement with the board of county commissioners of Allen County under subsection (e).**

**(b)**".

Page 1, line 5, delete "(b)." and insert "**(c)**".

Page 1, line 6, delete "(b) The Allen superior court", begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(c) After June 30, 2018, the board of county commissioners of Allen County".

Page 1, line 9, after "(1)" insert "evidence-based".

Page 1, line 9, after "including" insert "detoxification,".

Page 1, line 10, delete "treatment;" and insert "treatment, including a federal Food and Drug Administration approved long acting, nonaddictive medication for the treatment of opioid dependence;".

Page 1, line 13, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".

Page 1, line 16, delete "or misdemeanor".

Page 2, line 10, after "court;" insert "and".

Page 2, line 12, after "sober" delete "; and" and insert ".".

Page 2, delete lines 13 through 16, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(e) If the board of county commissioners of Allen County establishes a pilot program under subsection (c), the board of county commissioners of Allen County shall:

(1) enter into an agreement with an entity with experience in administering community development programs; and

(2) inform the budget agency of the entity that enters into an agreement to administer the pilot program.".

Page 2, line 17, delete "(e)" and insert "(f)".

Page 2, line 18, delete "coordinated" and insert "subcontracted".

Page 2, line 22, delete "(f) The Allen superior court", begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(g) The administrator".

Page 2, line 23, delete "2018," and insert "2019,".

Page 3, line 1, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)".

Page 3, line 1, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)".

Page 3, between lines 2 and 3, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(i) The administrator may not expend money appropriated to the administrator from the state general fund for the pilot program unless the administrator has raised at least one million five hundred thousand dollars (\$1,500,000), including grants, before July 1, 2018. The administrator may not expend money appropriated to the administrator from the state general fund for the pilot program for a state fiscal year unless the administrator has raised at least one million five hundred thousand dollars (\$1,500,000), including grants, during the preceding state fiscal year.".

Page 3, line 3, delete "(h)" and insert "(j)".

Page 3, line 4, delete "Indiana criminal justice institute." and insert "administrator.".

Page 3, line 5, delete "(i)" and insert "(k)".

Page 3, line 5, delete "2021." and insert "2022.".

Page 3, line 6, delete "period" and insert "state fiscal year".

Page 3, line 7, delete "2017," and insert "2018,".

Page 3, line 8, delete "Indiana criminal justice institute ten million" and insert "administrator (as defined in IC 33-33-2-46(a), as added by this act) one million five hundred thousand dollars (\$1,500,000)".

Page 3, line 9, delete "dollars (\$10,000,000)".

Page 3, line 11, after "act." insert "The administrator may

expend appropriated funds only to the extent that the administrator matches the amount appropriated to the administrator from the state general fund on a dollar for dollar basis.".

(Reference is to SB 510 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass and be reassigned to the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 0.

BRAY, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Elections, to which was referred Senate Bill 554, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 1, delete lines 1 through 17.

Page 2, delete lines 1 through 11.

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 554 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass.

Committee Vote: Yeas 6, Nays 2.

WALKER, Chair

Report adopted.

#### COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred Senate Bill 567, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be amended as follows:

Page 2, delete lines 20 through 29, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"(f) Whenever an emergency manager appointed under IC 6-1.1-20.3-7.5 or a member of the fiscal management board appointed under IC 6-1.1-20.3-6.8 is made a party to a civil suit and the attorney general determines that the suit has arisen out of an act by the emergency manager or fiscal management board member that is authorized or required under IC 6-1.1-20.3 or any other law, the attorney general shall defend the emergency manager or fiscal management board member throughout the action.".

Page 3, line 36, delete "The" and insert "Notwithstanding section 7.5(d) of this chapter, the".

Page 3, line 39, delete "compensation of the emergency manager" and insert "emergency manager's compensation and reimburse the emergency manager for actual and necessary expenses".

Page 4, line 22, after "grants" insert "or a loan or loans".

Page 4, line 24, delete "if the school corporation meets one (1) or more of the" and insert "to assist the school corporation in overcoming short term financial problems.".

Page 4, delete line 25.

Page 4, line 26, after "grant" insert "or loan".

Page 5, delete lines 17 through 19.



Page 5, line 20, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)".

Page 5, line 25, delete "distressed unit appeal board shall appoint" and insert "governing body shall employ".

Page 5, line 26, after "corporation." insert "The individual who is employed by the governing body as the chief financial officer must be approved by the emergency manager to serve as the chief financial officer."

Page 5, line 27, after "officer" insert "must be an employee of the school corporation, but the chief financial officer".

Page 5, line 30, delete "The" and insert "Until July 1, 2019, the".

Page 5, line 35, after "be" insert "determined by and".

Page 5, line 35, delete "The".

Page 5, delete line 36.

Page 5, line 37, delete "appeal board."

Page 8, between lines 15 and 16, begin a new line blocked left and insert:

"The governing body may appeal to the distressed unit appeal board concerning any disagreements with the emergency manager that relate to academic issues."

Page 8, line 16, after "body" insert "and the emergency manager".

Page 8, line 16, after "year" insert "jointly".

Page 8, line 35, after "corporation" delete ";" and insert ", which includes the implementation of a financial management plan that provides for the payment of all of the school corporation's debts and that will allow the school corporation to operate under a balanced budget and be financially solvent and stable;"

(Reference is to SB 567 as introduced.) and when so amended that said bill do pass. Committee Vote: Yeas 12, Nays 0.

KENLEY, Chair

Report adopted.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that the following resolution be adopted:

SR 19 Senator Long Honoring Greg Clark.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING

Senate Resolution 19

Senate Resolution 19, introduced by Senator Long:

A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring Greg Clark on the occasion of his retirement.

Whereas, Greg Clark graduated from Oakland University with a degree in political science and Cum Laude Honors in 1975 and earned a law degree from Indiana University in 1979;

Whereas, Clark began his career in public service as an attorney in the Indiana Legislative Services Agency in 1979, where he served members of the Indiana General Assembly and facilitated the public policy process;

Whereas, Clark was a Deputy Director for the Indiana Department of Commerce from 1984 to 1985;

Whereas, Clark served as legislative affairs manager for Indiana Michigan Power (I&M) in 1988, and became general counsel for I&M in 1992;

Whereas, In 1996, Clark became I&M's governmental affairs manager for Michigan, and in 2000, was promoted to his current position as Vice President - Governmental Affairs for I&M in Michigan;

Whereas, Clark worked for I&M as a valuable professional and leader in Indiana and Michigan for 32 years;

Whereas, During Clark's time working for I&M, he became a champion for the safe and reliable production of power from the Cook Nuclear Plant;

Whereas, Clark was routinely involved in key issues including tax and fiscal matters, environmental and energy policy, and workplace safety, and has made a lasting impact in the improvement of laws in these areas;

Whereas, Clark is known among his friends as an astute student of the game of politics and an ever-learning yet limited student of the game of golf; and

Whereas, It is fitting that the Indiana Senate honors Greg Clark on the occasion of his retirement from his career as a governmental affairs professional, and wishes him happiness in the years to come: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors Greg Clark on the occasion of his retirement.

SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Greg Clark and his family.

The resolution was read in full and adopted by voice vote.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Engrossed House Bill 1036 and the same is herewith transmitted to the Senate for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS Principal Clerk of the House

## MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Engrossed House Bills 1069, 1079, 1116, 1234, 1438, 1439, 1507 and 1539 and the same are herewith transmitted to the Senate for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS  
Principal Clerk of the House

## MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Engrossed House Bills 1031, 1100, 1123, 1278, 1281, 1369 and 1407 and the same are herewith transmitted to the Senate for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS  
Principal Clerk of the House

## MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed House Concurrent Resolutions 16 and 17 and the same are herewith transmitted for further action.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS  
Principal Clerk of the House

## MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

Madam President: I am directed by the House to inform the Senate that the House has passed Senate Concurrent Resolution 10 and the same is herewith returned to the Senate.

M. CAROLINE SPOTTS  
Principal Clerk of the House

**SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING****Senate Bill 77**

Senator Ford called up Senate Bill 77 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

**Senate Bill 151**

Senator Merritt called up Senate Bill 151 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

**Senate Bill 182**

Senator Houchin called up Senate Bill 182 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

**Senate Bill 249**

Senator Raatz called up Senate Bill 249 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

**Senate Bill 253**

Senator Tallian called up Senate Bill 253 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

**Senate Bill 345**

Senator M. Young called up Senate Bill 345 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION  
(Amendment 345-2)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 345 be amended to read as follows:

Page 1, between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 23-19-4.1-2, AS ADDED BY P.L.39-2016, SECTION 1, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 2. As used in this chapter, "financially endangered adult" means an individual to whom one (1) or more of the following apply: who is:

(1) The individual is at least sixty-five (65) years of age;

(2) The individual is:

(A) (1) at least eighteen (18) years of age; and

(B) (2) incapable, by reason of:

(i) mental illness;

(ii) intellectual disability;

(iii) dementia; or

(iv) other physical or mental incapacity;

of managing or directing the management of the individual's property."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 345 as printed January 19, 2017.)

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

**Senate Bill 351**

Senator Eckerty called up Senate Bill 351 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title.

SENATE MOTION  
(Amendment 351-1)

Madam President: I move that Senate Bill 351 be amended to read as follows:

Between the enacting clause and line 1, begin a new paragraph and insert:

"SECTION 1. IC 5-16-9-1, AS AMENDED BY P.L.198-2016, SECTION 13, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1. (a) The definitions in this section apply throughout this chapter.

(b) "Accessible parking space" refers to a parking space that conforms with the standards of section 4 of this chapter.

(c) "Modified symbol of access":

(1) refers to a logo with a dynamic character leaning forward with a sense of movement that is readily identifiable and simply designed with no secondary

meaning; and

(2) signifies equivalent facilitation and accessibility.

(⊖) (d) "Motor vehicle" has the meaning set forth in IC 9-13-2-105.

(⊕) (e) "Parking facility" means any facility or combination of facilities for motor vehicle parking which contains parking spaces for the public.

(⊖) (f) "Person with a physical disability" means a person who has been issued one (1) of the following:

- (1) A placard under IC 9-14-5 (before its repeal).
- (2) A modified Purple Heart plate under IC 9-18-19-1(b) (before its expiration) or IC 9-18.5-6-1(b).
- (3) A disability registration plate under IC 9-18-22 (before its expiration).
- (4) A license plate or placard issued under IC 9-18.5-8.

(⊕) (g) "Public agency" means:

- (1) the state of Indiana, its departments, agencies, boards, commissions, and institutions, including state educational institutions; and
- (2) a county, city, town, township, school or conservancy district, other governmental unit or district, or any department, board, or other subdivision of the unit of government.

SECTION 2. IC 5-16-9-1.6 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 1.6. Notwithstanding any requirement of this chapter, **other than section 2(e) and 2(f) of this chapter**, a person who complies with:

- (1) Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12181); and
- (2) the Americans with Disabilities Act Guidelines adopted by the United States Department of Justice;

complies with this chapter.

SECTION 3. IC 5-16-9-2 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 2. (a) Except as provided in subsection (d), each parking facility that provides parking spaces for self-parking by employees or visitors must have accessible parking spaces reserved according to the following schedule:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES IN FACILITY	MINIMUM NUMBER OF RESERVED SPACES
1 to 25	1
26 to 50	2
51 to 75	3
76 to 100	4
101 to 150	5
151 to 200	6
201 to 300	7
301 to 400	8
401 to 500	9
501 to 1,000	2% of total
over 1,000	20 plus 1 for each 100 spaces over 1,000

(b) A parking facility may provide accessible parking spaces in a different location from other parking spaces if the location of the accessible spaces results in equivalent or greater access by the shortest accessible route of travel to an accessible entrance of:

- (1) a building, if the parking facility serves a specific building; or
- (2) the parking facility, if the parking facility does not serve a specific building.

(c) This subsection applies to a building with more than one (1) accessible entrance that has parking adjacent to the entrances. Accessible parking spaces for a building described in this subsection must be dispersed and located closest to the accessible entrances.

(d) This subsection applies to a facility that provides medical care or other services for persons with mobility impairments. A facility described in this subsection must provide accessible parking spaces according to the following schedule:

- (1) An outpatient facility or unit: Ten percent (10%) of the total number of parking spaces serving the facility or unit must be accessible parking spaces.
- (2) A facility or unit that specializes in treatment or services for persons with mobility impairments: Twenty percent (20%) of the total number of parking spaces serving the facility or unit must be accessible parking spaces.

(e) The reserved space or spaces under this chapter must be reserved by posting immediately adjacent to and visible from the space or spaces a vertical sign measuring at least forty-eight (48) inches from the base of the sign, located in a manner that will not be obscured by a vehicle parked in the space, and bearing the following:

- (1) ~~The international symbol of accessibility. As specified in subsection (f), either the modified symbol of access or the international symbol of accessibility.~~
- (2) Letters and numbers that have a width to height ratio between 3:5 and 1:1 and a stroke width to height ratio between 1:5 and 1:10.
- (3) Characters and numbers that are sized according to the distance from which the characters and numbers are read, with the minimum height measured by an uppercase "X". Lowercase characters may be used.

**(f) In addition to the requirements set forth in subsection (e), the sign required by subsection (e) must display:**

- (1) for a sign erected or repaired before January 1, 2018, the international symbol of accessibility; or**
- (2) for a sign erected or repaired after December 31, 2017, the modified symbol of access.**

(⊕) (g) The characters and background of a sign required under subsection (e) must be eggshell, matte, or another nonglare finish. Characters and symbols used on a sign must contrast with the background color of the sign.

SECTION 4. IC 9-18.5-8-2, AS ADDED BY P.L.198-2016, SECTION 327, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2017]: Sec. 2. (a) The bureau shall

design a license plate and placard for display in or on a vehicle used to transport a person with a disability.

(b) A license plate or placard must bear ~~the following: an expiration date.~~

(c) A license plate or placard issued by the bureau before January 1, 2018, must bear

(1) the official international wheelchair symbol, a reasonable facsimile of the international wheelchair symbol, or another symbol selected by the bureau to designate the vehicle as being used to transport a person with a disability.

(2) ~~An expiration date.~~

A license plate or placard issued by the bureau after December 31, 2017, must bear the modified symbol of access (as defined in IC 5-16-9-1(c))."

Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.

(Reference is to SB 351 as printed February 1, 2017.)

BECKER

Motion prevailed. The bill was ordered engrossed.

#### Senate Bill 358

Senator Alting called up Senate Bill 358 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

#### Senate Bill 448

Senator Niemeyer called up Senate Bill 448 for second reading. The bill was read a second time by title. There being no amendments, the bill was ordered engrossed.

### REPORT OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON ETHICS

Madam President: Pursuant to Senate Rule 97, the Senate Committee on Ethics met on February 6, 2017, to render and advisory opinion with regard to Senator Bassler's request that the Committee consider whether or not he has a conflict of interest pertaining to SB 412 which would require him to be excused from voting on this bill at any stage of the legislative process. The members in attendance were: Chairman L. Brown, Senator Walker, Senator Lanane and Senator Breaux.

The Senate Committee on Ethics has considered the facts presented by Senator Bassler and hereby recommends that Senator Bassler be excused from participation in all votes pertaining to Senate Bill 412 at any stage in the legislative process because of his potential conflict of interest with regard to the legislation. The vote of the Committee was 4-0.

L. BROWN, Chair

Report adopted.

### ENGROSSED SENATE BILLS ON THIRD READING

#### Engrossed Senate Bill 60

Senator Head called up Engrossed Senate Bill 60 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning state offices and administration.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 59: yeas 47, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Friend.

#### Engrossed Senate Bill 76

Senator Ford called up Engrossed Senate Bill 76 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning professions and occupations.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 60: yeas 33, nays 15. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Morrison and Heaton.

#### Engrossed Senate Bill 84

Senator L. Brown called up Engrossed Senate Bill 84 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning courts and court officers.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 61: yeas 45, nays 3. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Ober.

#### Engrossed Senate Bill 85

Senator L. Brown called up Engrossed Senate Bill 85 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning local government.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 62: yeas 44, nays 4. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Lehman.

#### **Engrossed Senate Bill 114**

Senator Kruse called up Engrossed Senate Bill 114 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning property.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 63: yeas 48, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives DeVon, Morris, Miller and VanNatter.

### **RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING**

#### **House Concurrent Resolution 18**

House Concurrent Resolution 18, sponsored by Senator Walker:

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Adam Vinatieri.

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri has been a treasured member of the Indianapolis community since he joined the Indianapolis Colts in 2006;*

*Whereas, Born in Yankton, South Dakota, on December 28, 1972, Adam Vinatieri graduated from Central High School in Rapid City, South Dakota, where he lettered in football, soccer, track, and wrestling;*

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri attended South Dakota State University and graduated with a degree in fitness and wellness, leaving behind an incredible football legacy as the university's all-time leading scorer with 185 career points;*

*Whereas, On March 22, 2006, Adam Vinatieri signed with the Indianapolis Colts;*

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri just concluded his 21st NFL season, has been a part of an NFL record 221 victories, is a four-time Super Bowl champion, and continues each season to add to his accomplishments;*

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri has totaled 2,378 regular season career points and 234 postseason points and is the first player in NFL history to record 1,000 points with two different teams;*

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri has earned AFC Special Teams Player of the Week honors 16 times and NFL player of the week honors, and is a five-time AFC Special Teams Player of the Month;*

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri has won four Super Bowls and participated in six, including Super Bowls XLI and XLIV with the Indianapolis Colts. Adam was an integral part of the Colts' win over the Bears in Super Bowl XLI;*

*Whereas, During his career, Adam Vinatieri has been responsible for 26 game-winning field goals in the final minute of the fourth quarter or overtime, including Super Bowl XXXVI (2002 vs. St. Louis) and Super Bowl XXXVIII (2004 vs. Carolina);*

*Whereas, Adam Vinatieri was the only player unanimously selected to the "Super Bowl 50 Golden Team" chosen by the Pro Football Hall of Fame Board of Selectors; and*

*Whereas, Truly a Hall of Fame player, Adam Vinatieri will forever be remembered as "the greatest that ever lived": Therefore,*

*Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:*

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly thanks Adam Vinatieri not only for the many hours of exciting football he has given to Indianapolis fans but also for his dedication to the citizens of Indianapolis and the state of Indiana.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Adam Vinatieri and his family.

The resolution was read in full and adopted by voice vote. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the resolution.

### **ENGROSSED SENATE BILLS ON THIRD READING**

#### **Engrossed Senate Bill 129**

Senator Messmer called up Engrossed Senate Bill 129 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning health.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 64: yeas 48, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives DeVon, Miller and VanNatter.

### **Engrossed Senate Bill 170**

Senator M. Young called up Engrossed Senate Bill 170 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning family law and juvenile law.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 65: yeas 36, nays 12. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Frizzell and Speedy.

## **RESOLUTIONS ON FIRST READING**

### **House Concurrent Resolution 19**

House Concurrent Resolution 19, sponsored by Senator L. Brown:

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran High School football team.

*Whereas, On Saturday, November 26, 2016, at Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis, Fort Wayne Concordia Lutheran High School won the state football championship in its first appearance in the state title game;*

*Whereas, The Concordia Lutheran Cadets defeated the Lawrenceburg Tigers 56-14 in the Class 3A title game;*

*Whereas, Concordia entered the championship game having won 11 straight games and ended the first quarter with a 21-0 lead;*

*Whereas, Concordia scored the first 49 points of the game, putting the game almost out of Lawrenceburg's reach by halftime;*

*Whereas, Head coach Tim Mannigel's team set eight championship game records and tied four others;*

*Whereas, The Cadets set two overall state title game records - Most passing touchdowns (team): 6; and Most passing*

*touchdowns (individual): 6, Peter Morrison; and several Class 3A state title game records - Most yards passing (team): 388; Total offensive yards (team): 614; Most first downs: 23; Most first downs by passing: 15; Most yards passing (individual): 376; and Longest touchdown pass: 70 yards from Peter Morrison to Andrew Bordner;*

*Whereas, The team's state championship and great 13-2 season are the consequence of a total team effort, and each member of the team, the managers, and the coaching staff should be praised for superior performance and team spirit; and*

*Whereas, Outstanding athletic accomplishments such as this deserve special recognition: Therefore,*

*Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:*

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the Concordia Lutheran Cadets on their first Class 3A state football championship and wishes them continued success in all their future endeavors.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to each team member; student managers Lauren Ratzburg, Layla Jones, Savannah Codling, Keyanna Gaines, Abbey Dunno, and Alonna Dixie; head coach Tim Mannigel; assistant coaches Andy Morris, Mark Koehlinger, John Nommay, Matt Hicks, Seth Bennett, Lance Hoffman, Chris Brune, Jerry Ratzburg, Bruce Kilpatrick, Paul Fluegge, and Jacob Scare; athletic director Dean Doerffler; assistant athletic director Stephanie Marks; principal Patrick Frerking; and head of school Mychal Thom.

The resolution was read in full and adopted by voice vote. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the resolution.

## **ENGROSSED SENATE BILLS ON THIRD READING**

### **Engrossed Senate Bill 172**

Senator Doriot called up Engrossed Senate Bill 172 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning taxation.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 66: yeas 47, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Cherry, Friend and Miller.

**Engrossed Senate Bill 256**

Senator Tallian called up Engrossed Senate Bill 256 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning natural and cultural resources.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 67: yeas 48, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Eberhart, Lawson and Dvorak.

**Engrossed Senate Bill 275**

Senator Holdman called up Engrossed Senate Bill 275 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning motor vehicles.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 68: yeas 48, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Mahan.

**Engrossed Senate Bill 307**

Senator Hershman called up Engrossed Senate Bill 307 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning labor and safety.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 69: yeas 47, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives Baird and Frye.

**Engrossed Senate Bill 412**

Senator Koch called up Engrossed Senate Bill 412 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning higher education and human services.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 70: yeas 47, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Sullivan.

**Engrossed Senate Bill 417**

Senator Walker called up Engrossed Senate Bill 417 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning elections.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 71: yeas 48, nays 0. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsors: Representatives M. Smith and Burton.

**Engrossed Senate Bill 549**

Senator Sandlin called up Engrossed Senate Bill 549 for third reading:

A BILL FOR AN ACT to amend the Indiana Code concerning general provisions.

The bill was read a third time by sections and placed upon its passage. The question was, Shall the bill pass?

Roll Call 72: yeas 47, nays 1. The bill was declared passed. The question was, Shall the title of the bill remain the title of the act? There being no objection, it was so ordered. The Chair instructed the Secretary to inform the House of the passage of the bill. House sponsor: Representative Speedy.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Alting, Bassler, Becker, Bohacek, Boots, Bray, Breaux, L. Brown, Buck, Charbonneau, Crane, Crider, Delph, Doriot, Eckerty, Ford, Freeman, Glick, Grooms, Head, Hershman, Holdman, Houchin, Kenley, Koch, Kruse, Lanane, Leising, Long, Melton, Merritt, Messmer, Mishler, Mrvan, Niemeyer, Niezgodski, Perfect, Raatz, Lonnie M. Randolph, Ruckelshaus, Sandlin, J. Smith, Stoops, Tallian, G. Taylor, Tomes, M. Young, Zakas and Zay be added as cosponsors of House Concurrent Resolution 18.

WALKER

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Freeman be added as second author of Senate Bill 10.

MERRITT

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Buck be added as third author of Senate Bill 34.

MERRITT

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Tallian be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 34.

MERRITT

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator M. Young be added as second author of Senate Bill 64.

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator G. Taylor be added as third author of Senate Bill 64.

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Merritt be added as second author of Senate Bill 77.

FORD

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Holdman be added as second author of Senate Bill 84.

L. BROWN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Head be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 85.

L. BROWN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 85.

L. BROWN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Messmer be added as second author and Senator Houchin be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 114.

KRUSE

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Raatz be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 114.

KRUSE

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Alting be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 169.

M. YOUNG

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Raatz be added as third author of Senate Bill 182.

HOUCHIN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Long be removed as author of Senate Bill 189 and Senator Koch be substituted therefor.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Long be removed as author of Senate Bill 199 and Senator Alting be substituted therefor.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Tallian be added as second author of Senate Bill 199.

ALTING

Motion prevailed.



SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Hershman, M. Young, Lonnie M. Randolph and Freeman be added as coauthors of Senate Bill 230.

CRIDER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Merritt be removed as third author of Senate Bill 243.

MERRITT

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 253.

TALLIAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 262.

TALLIAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator G. Taylor be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 275.

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 277.

HEAD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Stoops be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 303.

KOCH

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Head be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 307.

HERSHMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Raatz be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 307.

HERSHMAN

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Alting be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 315.

BECKER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Bray be added as second author of Senate Bill 332.

ZAKAS

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Melton be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 337.

G. TAYLOR

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Hershman be added as second author of Senate Bill 341.

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 351.

ECKERTY

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Perfect be added as second author of Senate Bill 354.

FORD

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Breaux and Ford be added as coauthors of Senate Bill 355.

MESSMER

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 358.

ALTING

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 386.

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Lonnie M. Randolph be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 392.

STOOPS

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Alting be added as second author of Senate Bill 400.

FREEMAN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Tallian be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 421.

BASSLER

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Messmer be added as third author and Senator Lanane be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 443.

BRAY

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Houchin be added as second author and Senators Walker and Charbonneau be added as coauthors of Senate Bill 449.

NIEMEYER

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Leising be added as second author of Senate Bill 476.

BOOTS

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Breaux be added as coauthor of Senate Bill 497.

GROOMS

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator G. Taylor be added as second author of Senate Bill 535.

DELPH

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senators Charbonneau and Tallian be added as coauthors of Senate Bill 545.

KENLEY

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Crane be added as third author of Senate Bill 554.

FREEMAN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Buck be added as second author of Senate Bill 558.

HOLDMAN

Motion prevailed.

## SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move that Senator Tallian be added as cosponsor of House Bill 1230.

BASSLER

Motion prevailed.

SENATE MOTION

Madam President: I move we adjourn until 1:30 p.m.,  
Tuesday, February 7, 2017.

LONG

Motion prevailed.

The Senate adjourned at 4:03 p.m.

JENNIFER L. MERTZ  
Secretary of the Senate

SUZANNE CROUCH  
President of the Senate